approvals are received from the Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, both companies are limited in their ability to share
information. Upon completion of the merger, final valuations will be performed. Increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance sheet
amounts will result in adjustments to the balance sheet and/or statement of operations. There can be no assurances that the final determination
will not result in material changes.

Regeneration Technologies expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating Regeneration Technologies� and Tutogen�s businesses.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result
from synergies that may be derived from integration activities.

84

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

TUTOGEN MEDICAL, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Regeneration
Technologies Tutogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined
(see note 2)

Revenues $ 68,706 $ 42,356 $ (1,875) g $ 109,187
Costs of processing and distribution 42,235 18,588 (1,875) g 58,948

Gross profit 26,471 23,768 �  50,239

Expenses:
Marketing, general and administrative 21,743 19,269 261 h 41,273
Research and development 3,817 1,676 �  5,493
Asset impairment and abandonments (197) �  �  (197)

Total expenses 25,363 20,945 261 46,569

Operating income 1,108 2,823 (261) 3,670

Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (576) (924) �  (1,500)
Foreign exchange loss �  (80) �  (80)
Other income 619 333 �  952

Total other income (expense) � net 43 (671) �  (628)

Income before income tax (expense) benefit 1,151 2,152 (261) 3,042
Income tax (expense) benefit (644) 4,245 99 e 3,700

Net income 507 6,397 (162) 6,742
Foreign currency translation adjustments �  887 �  887

Comprehensive income $ 507 $ 7,284 $ (162) $ 7,629

Net income per common share � basic $ 0.02 $ 0.36 $ 0.13

Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.34 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 29,822,472 17,682,750 51,395,427

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 30,296,635 19,080,164 53,574,435

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 136

85

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

TUTOGEN MEDICAL, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Regeneration
Technologies Tutogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined
(see note 2)

Revenues $ 73,970 $ 41,376 $ (748) g $ 114,598
Costs of processing and distribution 54,647 17,428 (748) g 71,327

Gross profit 19,323 23,948 �  43,271

Expenses:
Marketing, general and administrative 27,252 21,346 206 h 48,804
Research and development 5,403 1,934 �  7,337
Asset impairment and abandonments 4,202 �  �  4,202

Total expenses 36,857 23,280 206 60,343

Operating (loss) income (17,534) 668 (206) (17,072)

Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (898) (489) �  (1,387)
Foreign exchange loss �  (468) �  (468)
Other income 934 127 �  1,061

Total other income (expense) - net 36 (830) �  (794)

(Loss) income before income tax benefit (expense) (17,498) (162) (206) (17,866)
Income tax benefit (expense) 6,373 15 78 e 6,466

Net (loss) income (11,125) (147) (128) (11,400)

Foreign currency translation adjustments �  1,320 �  1,320

Comprehensive (loss) income $ (11,125) $ 1,173 $ (128) $ (10,080)

Net (loss) income per common share � basic $ (0.37) $ (0.01) $ (0.23)

Net (loss) income per common share � diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.01) $ (0.23)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 29,753,166 16,137,168 49,440,510

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 29,753,166 16,137,168 49,440,510

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 138

86

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

TUTOGEN MEDICAL, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2007

(In thousands, except per share data)

Regeneration
Technologies Tutogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined
(see note 2)

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,795 $ 7,849 $ �  $ 26,644
Short term marketable securities �  5,000 �  5,000
Accounts receivable � net 8,806 6,477 (205) c 15,078
Inventories � net 38,707 17,390 �  56,097
Prepaid and other current assets 5,275 1,550 �  6,825
Deferred tax assets � current 8,701 3,792 �  12,493
Assets held for sale 3,233 �  �  3,233

Total current assets 83,517 42,058 (205) 125,370
Property, plant and equipment � net 36,006 14,429 �  50,435
Deferred tax assets 7,079 2,376 �  e 9,455
Goodwill and other intangible assets 8,730 �  219,262 a 227,992
Other assets � net 1,562 387 5,000 b 6,949

Total assets $ 136,894 $ 59,250 $ 224,057 $ 420,201

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,671 $ 1,720 $ (205) c $ 10,186
Accrued expenses 5,343 5,266 7,500 i 18,109
Accrued commissions �  2,532 �  2,532
Short-term borrowings �  356 �  356
Current portion of deferred revenue 500 1,817 �  2,317
Current portion of long-term obligations 1,593 1,281 �  2,874

Total current liabilities 16,107 12,972 7,295 36,374
Long-term obligations - less current portion 2,258 3,278 �  5,536
Other long-term liabilities 795 �  �  795
Deferred revenue 4,292 2,641 �  6,933

Total liabilities 23,452 18,891 7,295 49,638

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 30 192 (166) f 56
Additional paid-in capital 132,817 54,812 202,283 f 389,912
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  3,682 (3,682) d �
Accumulated deficit (19,391) (18,327) 18,327 d (19,391)

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 140

Less treasury stock (14) �  �  (14)

Total stockholders� equity 113,442 40,359 216,762 370,563

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 136,894 $ 59,250 $ 224,057 $ 420,201

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial information.

87

Edgar Filing: TUTOGEN MEDICAL INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On November 13, 2007, Regeneration Technologies and Tutogen jointly announced the execution of the merger agreement. The accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present the pro forma consolidated financial position and results of operations of
the combined company based upon the historical financial statements of Regeneration Technologies and Tutogen, after giving effect to the